

No. 22-1056

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR CONSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY, and
SOUTHWEST ADVOCATES, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND
ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
No. 21-cv-923-RM-STV
The Honorable Judge Raymond P. Moore

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JARED S. PETTINATO
THE PETTINATO FIRM
3416 13th St. NW, #1
Washington, DC 20010
(406) 314-3247
Jared@JaredPettinato.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Legal Background.....	5
III. Factual Background.....	7
A. The Expansion will take water from the La Plata River.	8
B. The Mine obtained water rights by diverting irrigation water. ..	10
IV. Procedural Background.....	12
V. Standard of Review	14
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument	19
I. SMCRA’s plain text requires courts to issue temporary relief without balancing the equities.	19
A. SMCRA’s plain text, “any order or decision,” applies here.	19
B. Section 1276(c) requires courts to use its test to issue temporary relief.	22
II. OSMRE determined incorrectly the amount of water the Expansion would use.....	25
A. OSMRE arbitrarily and capriciously failed to investigate why GCC sought six times more water rights than its water-use.	26
B. The Expansion will use 184 % more water than it told OSMRE.	28
C. The Order approved <i>post hoc</i> justifications for OSMRE’s decision.	30

III. Without baseline irrigation water infiltration data, OSMRE could not determine the Expansion’s impacts on groundwater. 34

 A. OSMRE failed to determine all of the Expansion’s impacts on groundwater. 35

 B. SMCRA assigns the burden of determining actual impacts to OSMRE. 38

Conclusion..... 41

Certificate of Service 42

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements 43

The February 16, 2022, Order 44

The May 4, 2022, Order..... 51

Text of 30 U.S.C. 1276..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Barber v. Magnum Land Servs., LLC</i> , No. 1:13CV78 (N.D. W. Va. Oct. 14, 2014).....	31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	20
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	15
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	15
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	15
<i>Cure Land, LLC v. USDA</i> , 833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016).....	28, 32
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	30
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	37
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Fla. Power Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	16
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	31
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	20, 21
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining Recl. Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	23, 24
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	26, 38
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	passim
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N. Carolina Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012).....	35, 36
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7, 40

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 896 F.3d 520
 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 39

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir.
 1994)..... 16, 30, 40

Robbins v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 438 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 2006) 14

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)... 6, 33

Sac & Fox Nation v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001) 16

Shawnee Coal Co. v. Andrus, 661 F.2d 1083 (6th Cir. 1981) 24

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir.
 1983)..... 27

United States v. Bean, 537 U.S. 71 (2002)..... 14

United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 6

Va. Surface Mining Reclamation Ass’n. v. Andrus, 604 F.2d 312
 (4th Cir. 1979)..... 23, 24

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 23

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt, No. CV 17-80-BLG-SPW (D.
 Mont. Feb. 3, 2021)..... 38

Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 531 F.3d 1220
 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 8

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 22

Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 1

30 U.S.C. § 1201..... 5, 6

30 U.S.C. § 1202..... 6

30 U.S.C. § 1256..... 40

30 U.S.C. § 1257..... 7, 18, 25, 40

30 U.S.C. § 1260..... passim

30 U.S.C. § 1265..... passim

30 U.S.C. § 1266..... 40

30 U.S.C. § 1270..... 14

30 U.S.C. § 1276..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 706 15

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706..... 14, 31
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 to
4370m-12..... 6
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-87,
91 Stat. 445 (codified at 30 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1328)..... passim

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1445 (1976)..... 6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-218 (1977)..... 5
Water Science School, U.S. Geologic Survey, Dictionary of Water Terms
(June 15, 2018), usgs.gov/special-topics/water-science-
school/science/dictionary-water-terms..... 11, 29

Rules

10th Circuit Rule 8.1 22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4..... 1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5..... 24

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.9..... 8

Tenth Circuit Rule 28.2(C)(3) directs Citizens to identify a related
appeal: *Citizens for Constitutional Integrity v. United States*, No. 21-
1317, *briefing complete* (10th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022).
